AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ES ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and ES Engineering Services,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below and effective retroactively as of December 31, 2015.

WHEREAS, County eniered into a Professional Services Agreement with GC Environmental, Ine. on
- April 19, 2012 (hereinafier referred to as “Agreement” or “April 19, 2012 Agreement™) to provide on-

call landfill monitoring services (Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10249) (hereinafter, “setvices™)
through March 21, 2014 for an amount not to exeeed $100,000; and o

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 18, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 ~ Federal Provisions) to extend the term for one (1) additional yeat
through March 21, 2015 and to revise Exhibit B — Pederal Provisions with no increase in the
Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 11, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No,

27) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2016 with no increase in the
Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHERIAS, Agreement was amended by the Patties on August 3, 2015 (hereinafier, “Amendment No.

3"y to increase the Agreement amount by $100,000 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of
$200,000 with no extension in the Agreement’s term; and

WHERKEAS, on December 31, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc. executed a “Bill of Sale and Assignment”
and an “Assignment and Assumption Agresment” transferring certain of its assets and properties related

to or used in connection with the Business pursuant to that certain “Asset Purchase Agreement” dated as
of December 29, 2015, to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc, and its Sharcholders and CONTRACTOR
and Mobtrose Environmental Group, Inc, (CONTRACTORs Parent) entered infto an “Asset Purchase
Agreement” which transferred GC Environmental, Inc.’s right, title and interest in the April 19, 2012
Agreement between GC Environmental, Inc. and County to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, an “Agreement and Consent to Assipnment of Agreement” with an effective date
retroactive to December 31, 2015 was executed by the Parties, including GC Environmental, Inc. as of
the last date opposite the respective signatures to authorize the assignment of the Aprit 19, 2012

Apgreement from GC Environmental, Inc. to CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 15.06 Assignment and
. Subcontracting of said April 19, 2012 Agreement; .

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services for on-call landfill monitoring services; and

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement

ES Engineering Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability eotmpany
On-Call Landfill Menitoring Services (RFQ#10249)

RMA - Public Works

Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2017

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00
Page 1 of 3




WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the tetm for an additional one (1) year
to March 21, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR o continue to
provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Ammend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement®, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 21, 2012 to March 21, 2017, unless soonet terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with
Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement, All invoices shall reference the Multi-

Year Agreement (MYA# 3000%364), Project name and associated Purchase Order (PO) number,
and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey -
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreoment shall be directed to the RMA Finance
Division at (831) 755-4800,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

Thig Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 4.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement

ES Engineering Services, LLC, a Delaware limited Hability compaty
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)

‘ RMA -- Public Works

Term: March 21, 2012 ~ March 21, 2017

Not to Bxceed: $200,000.00
Page2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have excouted this Amendment No. 4 to the Agrecment
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Db e

CONTRACTOR* ]

ES Engineering Services, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Confracts/Purchasing Officer

A )ar L0}

Date: By:
fts:
Date:
By:
Approved gsfo For
Office of onn ¢l
By: Wiy H/ .-’N % Its:
l‘)’;ﬁuty County Coungéf
Date: W é W %7 Date:
L. — 2]
-7 T
Approved as t:}’ésc‘ll ovisipns é’
By: /
A}Aiwf*/ piroller
Date: ’L)ﬁj ! &

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

]

(Signature of Chalr, President o Vice President) £ AT

\fi&a,u Maﬂhhomwo\ii’widm

J (Print Name and Vitlel)

WMot \0, 201

stary, Asst, Secretaty, CFO,
Treasurer & AsstiTveasuter)

Msaﬁ,(.?cv&m\a

\] (Print Name and Title)

Maxth (o 191

“HSTRUCTIONS; iF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inelading linited lindllily and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corperation shall be sat forth above
together with the signatares of two specilicd offfcers, IF CONTRACTOR g a parlnership, the namo of the pastuership shall be sof forth above together with the signature of a
pariner who fias avihorily to exeoute this Apreement on behail of the pastnership, TF CONTRACTOR is confracting in an individual eapacity, the ndividual shall set forth the

nane of the business, if any, and shall personally sign fhe Agreement,

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, 1.1.C, a Delaware limited liability company

Page 3 of 3

On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (REQ#10249)
RMA ~ Public Works

Term: March 21, 2012 - March 21, 2017

Not to Bxceed: $200,000.00



Ac@“

e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDFYYYY)
342142016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFIGATE IS [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTWICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certifisate holder (s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain
this cartiflcate does not confer vights to the cettifisate holder In lisu of such endorsement(s).

pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
policles may require an endorsement. A statement on

“See Attached Named Insurad Lis#**

1 p k | S t 1000 INSURER D ;
ark Plaza, Suite :
Ivine CA 92614 INSURERE:;
INSURERF ¢

Prooucer Beecher Carlson Insurance Services ZRNTheT {ATL) Alfreda Jenking

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 2300 PHONE ~ - P wer 7708703001

Aflanta, GA 30328 E-MAR. IS, Nol:

ADDRESS; alenkins@beechercarlson.com
INSURER(S) AEFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wwi.beachercarlson.com H3URER A: Homeland Insurance Company of New York 34452
mshﬂgr]:trose Environmenital Corporation tsurR=ER 8 ; National Union Fire Insurance Company 19445
c/o Montrose Environmental Group, Inc, msurkr G ; Commetce and industry Insurance Company 19410

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 29085642

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEM REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.

ER TYPE OF iNSURANCE E ms Y FOLICY HUMBER (ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬁ} Jﬁﬁ;ﬂ%ﬁ% LIMITS
A | / | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 793004102 0000 12/31/2015 | 1213112018 | gacy ocoURRENCE $ 1,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED —
| cLamsmane m OCCUR PRVAISES (s onomence) | $ 100,000
| v | Pollution (occurrance) MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 5,000
| v | Professional (clgims made) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |3 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGBREGATE LIMIT APFLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
|| Poucy 5 |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER:. 3
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA 5433830 (AQS) 12/31/20151 123172016 | GOMBINED SINGLE LM’ 1,000,000
7 A auro A 5433631 (MA) 12/31/2015 | 12/312016 [ Dopicy oy Forparson | € —
V| e ONLY A og D BODILY INJURY (Por accldent)| $
1 NOl ED 3
| ¢ | Ros ony AGTOS ONCY Physical Darmage [P Boakanty GG s
_ Comp/Call. Ded §1,000 $
A | [UMBRELLALIAB | /| ooouR 793004103 0000 1213172015 | 12431/2018 | gacH occURRENGE $ 5,000,000
7 | excess uag CLAMB-MADE *Frofesslonal Excess Is AGGREGATE 5 5,000,000
Claims Madsg —
pen | | ReTENTIONS %
G W#gﬁ#;ﬁg\%ﬂg?{l&gﬁ% WC 062331486 (AOS) 12/31/2016 | 12/31/2016 7 |5$RTUTE | %11%
c M LIABILITY _ ¥im WG 069331487 (CA) 12/31/2015 | 12/31/2018
gg;r&%&éﬂgg&@%{h&%gg;ﬂECUTIVE NIA E.L, EACH ACCIDENT 3 1,000,000
(Mandatory s NH) E.L. DI3EASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000,
If yes, describe under
DESERIPTION OF OPERATIONS tolow _| &L Diskage - pouicy T [ 3 1,000,000
C |WC-(CA-De Par Lub) WC 065331600 1278112015 12/31/2018 | Statulory $TVMM each accidisense
C [WC (CA-ES Engineering) WG 089331489 123112015 | 12/31/2018 Statutory $1MM each accfdiseage
C WG (ML, ID, LA, VA*) WC 069331498
* ES Engineering
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS f LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {AGORRD 101, Additlonal Remarks Behodula, may be afiact

*See Attached Named Insured Elst™

| T more space [s raquired)

On-Calt Geotachnicals Engineering Services/All apatations The County of Monterey, its agents, officars and employees
has been named as addltional Insured with respect W the General and Auto Lisbility. Primary coverages applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
168 West Alisal St.
3rd Floor

Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREDF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED [N
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Sharon D, Bralnard .

AGORD 25 (201 6/03)

©1986-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The AGORD name and logoe are registeved marks of AGORD

22005642 | 1%.16 Montrose AL ENTITIES NEW 18AUANCE | (ATL) Alfreda Jenkina | 3/21/2016 4:11;07 PH {EDT] | Page 1 of 7




312172016

Alr/Compliance Consultants, Inc.

Alr/Compllance Consuitants, Inc. dba Montrase Alr Quality Services, LLC

Alr Compliance Testing, Inc.

The Alr Compliance Group, LLC

AmTest Air Quallty, LLC

AmTest Alr Quality, LLC dba AmTast Horizon, LL.C

AR Environmental, Inc.

Avanti Environmental, Inc.

Avogadro Enviranmental Carporation

Tha Avogadro Grouyg, LLC

Class Ong Tachnical Services, Inc.
jDePar, Inc., dba Assoclated Laboratories; DePar, Inc {"Assaciated Laboratories”);
De Par, Inc. dba Enthalpy Analytical

Delta Air Quality Services, Inc,

Delta Alr Ouality Services, inc, dba PES, Inc.

Eastmount Environmental Services, LLC

EDM Consulting, LL.C,

EDM Cansulting, LLC., dba Enviroplan Consulting

Emission Testing Servicas, Inc.

Enthalpy Analytieal, Inc,

Enthalpy Analytical, Inc. dba Arista Laboratorles

Enthalpy Analytical, Inc. dba Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Environmental Rentals, Inc,

ES Engineering Servicas, LLC

ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Environ Strategy Consultants

ES Enginearing Services, LLC dba ES Englneering

Horlzon Engineering, LLC

Montrose Alr Quality Services, LLC

MEC Entec Services, LLC

Montrose Environmental Corporation dbha SCEC

ontrose Envircnmental Laboratory Services, LLC

Maontrose Services, LLC

South Florlda Environmental Servicas, LLC dba South Florida Environmental

29085642 | 15.1€ Montrome ACL ENTIFEES NEY ISSOANCE | (A®L) Alfreda Jenkine | 3/21/2016 4¢11:07 PM (EDT} | Paga 2 of 7 -




32172018

Montrose Environtnental Corporation
Policy Number: 793 00 41 02 0000

c/o Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION ~ FORM |
This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any parson or organization for which the Named Insured has agreed to provide Insurance prior to loss as
provided by this policy but only to the scops of insurance agreed to by the Named Insured.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

A. SECTION 1 - WHO 1S AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured the person or organization

shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect to liability ariging out of your ongoing operations
performed for that insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:;

2. Excluslons

This insurance does not apply to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage
ocourring after;

{a) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, malntenance or repairs) to be performed by or on

hehall of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been
completed; or

{b) That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put ta its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or

subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same
project,

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 301 (02 11) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offlce, Inc. 10f1
Copyright, OneBeacon Insurance Group, 2011

s,
ov}

29083642 | 15.16 Monbrose ALL ENTITIES MEY ISSUANCE | (ATL} Alfrada Jemkinw | 3/21/2016 4:11,07 BH (EDT) | Page 3 of 7




3/2172016

POLICY NUMBER: CA 5433630 (AOS) ..o COMMERGIAL AUTD
bR S CA 20 48 02 99
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE FOLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorgement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTQ COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER CUVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respact te coverage provided by this endorsemant, the provisions of the Coverago Form apply unloss
modified by this endorserer.

This arwlorsement Identlfies parscnls) or orgamzationis! whe ara “insureds”  undsr the Wha s An Insured
Provigion of the Caverage Form  This ondorssment dogs not alter coverage provided in the Coverags Farm.

This endorsement changes the polloy effective on the Inception date of the policy unless another daie ‘s
indieated halow

[Endorgement Effective 12/31/2015 ‘\ Countersigned By:

Named insured:  Montrosa Environmental "Chtorporatian '
e S0 BODRICSE ENVYIrONMenNtal Group, lic.

BCHEDULE

Wame of Parsonls) or Organizationds):
AS REQUIRED #V WRITTEN CONTRACT DR AGREEMENT

CA 20 48 02 89 Cupyright, Insurance Sarvices Office, tne, 1998 Page 1  of 2

29005642 | 15.16 Monkxoss ALD ENTITTES HEW ISSUANCE | (ATL) Alkraeda Jaciedns § 3/21/2006 43110007 Bt [EDT} | Pays 4 of 7

tAuthorized Reprasantstive) |




{If no entry appears above, information required to cumplets this endorsement will ba shown n the Declara-
tions as applicable to the endorsemant.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule Is an “insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the
extent that person or organizaticn qualifies as an “Ingured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision
containad in Section Il of the Coveraga Form

Page 2 of 2 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, e , 1998 CA 20480z 99

28088642 | 15,16 Montwose ALL ENTITIES NEW ISSUANCE | [ATL) BAlirads Jenking | 2/31/2016 4:11;07 PM (EDT} | Page 5 of %




3212016

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, offective 12:01A.M. 12/31/2015 forms a part of

policy No, CA 543-36-30 issued to MONTROSE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORAT |ON

by NATIONAL UNEON FIRE |NSURANCE COMPANY OF P)TTSBURGH, PA
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
[INSURANCE PRIMARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the follo wing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section 1V - Buginess Auto Conditions, B., General Conditions, B., Other Insurance, c., is
amended by the addition of the fallowing sentence:

The Insurance afforded under this policy to an addiional insured will apply as primary insurance
far such additional insured where so required under an agreament executed prior to the date of
accident. Wa willnot ask any insurer that has issued other insurance to such additional insured to
contribute to the setilsment of loss arising out of such accident.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Fawins]. Jhirnty

Authdfized Representative or
Countersignature {in States Whors
Applmabltg

744458 (10/99)

29085643 | 15,16 Montrose ALY, ENTIFIES KEW ISSUANCE | [ATL} Alfreda Jenkina | 3/21/2016 4:11:07 PM (EDY) | Page & of 7




Policy Number; 793-00-41-02-0000

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modlfies coverage provided under the foliowing:

COMMERCGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SECTION IV - CONDITIONS, 8, Other Insurance, is amended by adding the following paragraph:
This insurance will be considered primary to, and non-contributory with any other insurance Issued direclly to a

person or organization added as an additional Insured under this policy, only If you specifically agree, in & wrltten
contract or agreement, that this Insurance must be primary to, and non-contributory with, such other insurance.

All other tarms and conditions rernain the same,

OBENY GE 319 (02 11) Includes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, inc. 10f1
Copyright, OneBeacen Insurance Group, 2011

22085642 | 15.16 NMontrose ALL EMITUTES NEW ISSUANCE | (ATL) AlEveda Jenking | 3/21/2016 451L:07 BM (EDT) | Page 7 of 9




